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Regular Meeting Agenda 

Florida Keys Mosquito Control District 

Marathon Office 

503 107TH Street, Marathon, FL 

July 19, 2022 2:00 pm (approximate) 

1.) Call to Order 

2.) Roll Call 

3.) Community Input: 

Community Input shall be heard prior to each specified agenda item. 

The Board adheres to, and conducts each meeting in accordance with, Robert’s Rules of Order.  
Presentations to the Board are limited to three (3) minutes for each individual speaker and five 
(5) minutes for the representative of a designated group. Transfer of time between individuals
and/or groups is not permitted. Letters submitted to any Commissioner, the Executive Director,
Executive Assistant, or any other District employee during a Board meeting will be placed into
the record but will not additionally be read into the record at the meeting.

The Board welcomes public input but also must maintain order.  Thus, community input is not a 
time for open dialogue between the Board and the speaker. Speakers should direct their 
comments to the Board and not to District staff or other audience members.  Speakers should 
not expect Commissioners or staff to answer or respond to questions during community input.  
If appropriate, the Board may request the issue be added as a discussion item at a future 
District Board meeting. Furthermore, all speakers agree to abide by FKMCD’s Code of Conduct 
Policy and Procedures Governing Meetings, Hearings, and Community Input, as adopted 
through Resolution 2021-02. 

Any person who wishes to make public comment during this meeting may be heard by the Board, 
through the Board Chair, on any proposition before the Board by either (1) complete and provide 
the supplied community input card or inform the Clerk/Executive Assistant to the Board, 
specifying the agenda item; or (2) when remote means for input is allowed by the Board, calling 
305-292-7190 or emailing the Clerk/Executive Assistant (currently ddarias@keysmosquito.org) no
later than 11:00 am on July 19, 2022. If attending remotely, you must remain available by phone
from the hours of 1:00pm to 3:00pm.

4.) Consent Agenda 

All items listed as Consent Agenda items are considered routine and non-controversial by the FKMCD 

Board and will be approved by a single motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items. 

Prior to this meeting, Board Members have had the opportunity to review each of these items and may 

request that any item be moved to an Action Item for individual consideration. 

a.) Minutes of the June 21, 2022 Budget Workshop 

b.) Minutes of the June 21,2022 Regular Meeting 

5.) Approval of Agenda 11
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6.) Treasurer’s Report 

7.) Attorney’s Report 

8.) Director’s Report 

9.) Items for Board Discussion 

a.) Participation in FLClass to Increase Interest Income (Holden) 

10.) Items for Board Review and Action: 

a.) Financial Reports (Holden) 

I. Budget Analysis

II. District Finances

III. Cash Disbursements through June 2022

b.) Set Maximum Millage Rate (Holden) 

c.) Budget Amendment #3 (Holden) 

d.) Surplus Equipment (Holden) 

11.) Good of the Order 

12.) Meeting Adjourned 
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Budget Workshop Minutes 

Florida Keys Mosquito Control District 
Marathon Office 
503 107th Street 

Marathon, FL 33050 

June 21, 2022 1:00 pm 

The Board of Commissioners of the Florida Keys Mosquito Control District held a Budget Workshop on June 
21, 2022, at the FKMCD Marathon Office. 

Present Were:  Phillip Goodman, Chairman; Dr. Stanley Zuba, Vice-Chair; Tom McDonald, 
Secretary/Treasurer; Brandon Pinder, Commissioner; Andrea Leal, Executive Director; Dirk Smits, Board 
Attorney.  Jill Cranney, Commissioner was present via telephone. 

Employees Present Were: Mikki Coss, Director of Operations; Bruce Holden, Director of Finance; Josh 
Kogut, Director of Aerial Operations; Chad Huff, Public Education & Information Officer; Michael Behrend, 
Director of Human Resources; Robert Lee, Director of Aircraft Maintenance; Deanna Darias, Executive 
Assistant; Tony Nunez, Chief Technology Officer. 

Invited Guests Present: None 

Approval of Agenda: Chairman Goodman asked the Board if there were any corrections or additions to the
agenda, hearing none, the agenda was unanimously approved. A motion was made by Commissioner
McDonald, seconded by Commissioner Zuba and passed unanimously to approve Commissioner Cranney to
participate in the Budget Workshop and Regular Meeting via telephone.

Community Input: None 

Chairman Goodman stated that this workshop has been called to discuss the Budget for the Fiscal Year 2022-
2023. 

Discussion: Andrea Leal, Executive Director, introduced the Budget for the 2022-2023 Fiscal year 
and reminded the Board of the difficult times we are going through due to the economy and that 
the District is being faced with hefty cost increases on our regular business.  She asked the Board 
to keep this in mind as we move forward through Budget season and that she is going to do her 
best to work the budget down throughout the process. 
Bruce Holden, Director of Finance explained he will be reviewing the detailed work plan budget 
and that this is the worst case scenario and encompasses all requests from each department.  Mr. 
Holden explained the highlights of the revenue side and the two (2) large amounts under that 
category which were the Hacking Insurance Refund and the sale of our second airplane.  He 
advised items in yellow will most likely change.  On the expense side, Mr. Holden expressed his 
concerns with inflation and rising prices; chemical prices are coming in at a 5-10% increase and the 
initial health care estimate is showing a 10% increase, which is reflected in the current version of 
the budget.  Mr. Holden stated the performance compensation is based on last year’s value of 
$175,000; this will be evaluated throughout the summer as they look at what other organizations 
are doing with incentives in the current market.  We want to stay competitive and retain our 
valuable employees. 
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Mr. Holden discussed potential changes in multiple categories as the cost of freight and utilities is 
rising daily.  He explained the breakdown of the truck leases and that FKMCD is attempting to get 
24 additional vehicles for the fleet which will replace our aging fleet and save money on 
maintenance.  In the repair and maintenance category a cost of $500k is associated with a 3 year 
overhaul on one of the long ranger helicopters; this is the worst case scenario if all parts need to 
be replaced, so there may be some potential future savings here.  Mr. Holden then discussed the 
gasoline and jet fuel pricing and advised these numbers will fluctuate based on the current market. 
Director Leal reviewed the chemicals and the amounts used for adulticiding and larviciding for our 
mosquito population.  We are trending towards higher larviciding numbers, which was the goal of 
the District; however, those chemicals are the most expensive.  It is important to continue looking 
into mosquito technologies including auto traps and Wolbachia to help control the Aedes Aegypti 
population in multiple ways.   
Mr. Holden discussed the vehicle & drone cost of $111,000, and two (2) UAV Pilot positions with 
salaries of $60,008 for each position.  Director Leal stressed she feels the District might not be 
ready to add these for this fiscal year due to some restrictions with drone vendors and the State of 
Florida.  The Board discussed removing the drone items from the budget and came to an 
agreement to remove them for this upcoming fiscal year.  
Mr. Holden discussed monies intended for building improvements for the Marathon office 
including the new roof for the hangar, contingency amounts, and reserves.  While discussing 
reserves, the topic of purchasing an additional helicopter that we have been saving for the last few 
years came up.  The Board touched on the price of the new helicopter, which is estimated at four 
(4) million dollars.  During the Regular Meeting the Board will be voting on a letter of intent to
purchase the additional Airbus H-125 in the next fiscal year. Commissioner McDonald asked if the
letter of intent locks in pricing and Director Leal confirmed the letter would lock in the base price
of 2022 pricing.  Director Leal and the Board discussed the future of the helicopter fleet and it was
decided to move forward with the purchase of the new helicopter at this time. The letter of intent
does not lock the District into purchasing the helicopter, it gets us in line to purchase and locks in
the 2022 pricing.
Mr. Holden presented the Board with a Cash Flow Analysis for FY 2022-2023 report and the
preliminary Millage Rate Chart.
Commissioner McDonald reviewed his handout regarding Financial and Performance Audits and
requested the Board consider adding an Operational Audit to the budget.  He expressed that this
would help the public have confidence in how the District is operating.  After discussion; Director
Leal proposed that the District staff would assist in finding a company to do the Operational Audit
and then present the cost to the Board at a future meeting.  Chairman Goodman recommended
the staff be mindful of ways the District can save money, and Director Leal conveyed we currently
use automatic lights in our offices and have individual temperature controls and are always
looking for ways to save the District money. The meeting ended with a discussion on the
difference in purchasing used helicopters compared to new helicopters.

Good of the Order: None 

Adjourn: There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

_______________________________ 
Andrea Leal 
Executive Director 

Board of Commissioners 
Florida Keys Mosquito Control District 

_______________________________ 
Phillip L. Goodman, Chairman 

_______________________________ 
Thomas McDonald, Secretary-Treasurer 

For additional information, please refer to www.keysmosquito.org. 
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Regular Meeting Minutes 

Florida Keys Mosquito Control District 
Marathon Office 
503 107th Street 

Marathon, FL 33050 

June 21, 2022 2:07 pm 

The Board of Commissioners of the Florida Keys Mosquito Control District held a Regular Meeting on June 
21, 2022 at the FKMCD Marathon office. 

Present Were:  Phillip Goodman, Chairman; Dr. Stanley Zuba, Vice-Chair; Tom McDonald, 
Secretary/Treasurer; Brandon Pinder, Commissioner; Andrea Leal, Executive Director; Dirk Smits, Board 
Attorney.  Jill Cranney, Commissioner was present via telephone. 

Employees Present Were:  Mikki Coss, Director of Operations; Bruce Holden, Director of Finance; Josh 
Kogut, Director of Aerial Operations; Chad Huff, Public Education & Information Officer; Michael Behrend, 
Director of Human Resources; Robert Lee, Director of Aircraft Maintenance; Deanna Darias, Executive 
Assistant; Tony Nunez, Chief Technology Officer. 

Invited Guests Present: None. 

Community Input:  None. 

Approval of Agenda: Chairman Goodman asked the Board if there were any corrections or additions to the
agenda, hearing none, the agenda was unanimously approved. A motion was made by Commissioner Zuba, 
seconded by Commissioner Pinder and passed unanimously to approve the Consent Agenda. 

Treasurer’s Report:  Tom McDonald, Secretary/Treasurer, met with Bruce Holden, Director of Finance and 
Andrea Leal, Executive Director, and discussed concerns of the upcoming budget due to rising inflation.  He 
requested that Mr. Holden present the future budget workshops broken down by each department in place 
of the current way it is presented. 

Attorney’s Report: Dirk Smits, Board Attorney, stated his office has reviewed all three (3) action items on 
the agenda and they are approved to be voted on.  The mediation of the Cyber Insurance Reimbursement 
with the insurance carrier, PGIT will be held on August 3rd, 2022 in the Marathon office with Chairman 
Goodman and Director Leal. 

Director’s Report: Andrea Leal, Executive Director, advised all of the potential mosquito-borne disease 
cases in the Florida Keys have come back negative which keeps our count at zero for Monroe County.  We 
will continue to monitor the travel-related cases of malaria and dengue as Miami-Dade has had 20 travel-
related dengue cases this year.  She reviewed the operations summary and explained that Salt Marsh 
mosquito numbers were higher than the historical average in the Lower and Middle Keys in May and June.  
Aedes aegypti numbers continued to remain below adulticide thresholds throughout the Keys in May.   We 
did not complete any aerial adulticide missions in May, but we have conducted twenty-two (22) truck 
adulticide missions in May.  Service request received in May were similar to the historical average. 
Chad Huff, Public Education & Information Officer, has been busy with Community Outreach events, doing 
presentations at the Key Largo Community Neighborhood Association and the Upper Keys Rotary Club.  The 
Dump & Cover radio campaign began on June 9th and there has been continued Oxitec Project press 
coverage.  Director Leal traveled to AMCA Washington Days and reviewed the legislative topics that were 
covered during her visit.  She also detailed a few webinars that the District recently participated in.   
The next FKMCD-Oxitec Webinar is scheduled for June 28, 2022 at 5pm and they will be discussing 
“Mosquitoes and Public Health”.  Director Leal gave the Board an update on the salaried positions and that 
five of the seven management positions agreed to change from hourly to salary. 7



DRAFT

Items for Board Discussion: 
9a.) Discussion of Roberts Rule concerning the Consent Agenda – Chairman Goodman discussed 
some updates he was recently made aware of in the Roberts Rules concerning the Consent Agenda. 
He proposed to move the approval of the consent agenda before the approval of the agenda in the 
Order of Business and not to include any financial reports, committee reports and legally required 
reports in the Consent Agenda. 

Items for Board Review and Action: 
10a.) Financial Reports – Bruce Holden, Director of Finance, spoke about the Local Fund account and
where we are year to date, we are $472,757.43 ahead of last year’s spend; travel & training,
chemicals, and the payment to Key West all contribute to this amount. He feels overall the District
is doing a great job with spending and are staying close to the 7 year average spend. Mr. Holden
briefly reviewed the District Finances and Cash Disbursements. A motion was made by Chairman
Goodman, seconded by Commissioner Pinder, and passed unanimously, confirming the Board
received the financial information from May of 2022 and the Board requests it be submitted for audit 
at the appropriate time.
10b.) Amendment of Administrative Policy concerning Consent Agenda – Chairman Goodman
referred to discussion item 9a and asked if there was any further discussion on the topic. A motion
was made by Chairman Goodman, seconded by Commissioner Zuba and passed unanimously to
approve amending Resolution 2011-05 and the corresponding administrative procedure, changing
the order of business, and providing for the consent agenda. After a roll call vote, it was unanimously
approved.
10c.) Airbus Letter of Intent – Andrea Leal, Executive Director discussed the letter of intent to Airbus
to purchase an additional H125 Helicopter. The District would need to place the order for the
helicopter before October 31, 2022, or risk losing our place in line. A motion was made by
Commissioner Pinder and seconded by Commissioner Zuba, and passed unanimously to approve the
letter of intent. After a roll call vote, it was unanimously approved.
10d.) Resolution 2022-01 Designation of FBMC Benefits Management, Inc. as Health Care Program
Consultant – Michael Behrend, Director of Human Resources explained this resolution is to replace 
Marlo DeMoss and DeMoss Financial, Inc. as our Health Care Program Consultant as she has sold her
business to FBMC. The resolution designates FBMC Benefits Management, Inc. as our Health Care
Program Consultant. A motion was made by Commissioner McDonald and seconded by
Commissioner Zuba, and passed unanimously to approve Resolution 2022-01 Designation of FBMC
Benefits Management, Inc. as Health Care Program Consultant. After a roll call vote, it was
unanimously approved.

Good of the Order: 

 Commissioner Zuba congratulated Chairman Goodman and Commissioner McDonald on their
uncontested reelection to the Board for four (4) more years.  Chairman Goodman discussed the July
meetings. There will be a Retiree Healthcare Trust Meeting, Budget Workshop, and Regular Meeting
beginning at 1:00pm.

There being no further business to come before the Board the meeting was adjourned. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

_______________________________ 
Andrea Leal 
Executive Director 

Board of Commissioners 
Florida Keys Mosquito Control District 

______________________________ 
Phillip L. Goodman, Chairman 

_______________________________
Thomas McDonald, Secretary-Treasurer
For additional information, please refer to www.keysmosquito.org.
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July 2022 Director’s Report 
 

State of Florida Mosquito-Borne Disease Update (as of 07/08/2022) 
1. Monroe County (2020) 

a. Dengue: 72 local 

2. All of Florida (2022) 

a. Dengue: 0 local, 43 travel-related (23 in Miami-Dade) 

b. Zika: 0 local, 0 travel-related 

c. Chikungunya: 0 local, 0 travel-related 

d. West Nile Virus: 0 human cases 

e. Eastern Equine Encephalitis: 0 human cases 

f. Malaria: 24 travel-related 

Operations Summary 
1. Adult Mosquitoes 

a. Salt Marsh mosquito numbers higher than historical average in the Lower and Middle Keys in June 

b. Four (4) aerial adulticide missions were conducted in June, treating approximately 14,000 acres 

c. One hundred and thirty-two (132) truck adulticide missions were conducted in June throughout the 

Keys, treating approximately 48,500 acres 

d. Aedes aegypti numbers exceeded our adulticide action thresholds throughout the Keys in June 

i. Aerial and ground liquid larvicide missions completed; aerial and ground adulticide missions 

completed 

ii. Upper Keys Hotspot Update: Narrowed our focus to 3 businesses and will continue working 

closely with them on clean-ups and options 

2. Larval Mosquitoes 

a. Significant rainfall occurred multiple occasions throughout the Keys in June 

b. Thirty (30) aerial granular larvicide missions were completed in June, treating approximately 10,000 

acres; this is higher than the historical average for June 

c. Four (4) aerial liquid larvicide missions were conducted in June in the Lower and Upper Keys 

3. Service Requests received (883) were higher than the historical average for June, majority of which requesting a 

fog truck or inspection 

Community Outreach/Education 

1. Community Events/Outreach  
a. Marathon BrewBBQ, 7/16/22 – 7/17/22 
b. Hemingway Days Street Fair, Key West, 7/23/22 
c. Marathon Property Management Companies (ongoing) 

2. Media   
a. Weekly Radio, US 1 
b. Keys Weekly, Seasonal Interview, 6/23/22 
c. Konk Life Knew, Seasonal Interview, 6/28/22 
d. Oxitec Project press coverage 

i. Keys Citizen, 7/5/22 
3. News Releases 

a. FKMCD-Oxitec Mosquito Project Announcing Next Phase of Project, 6/30/22 
4. Other 

a. FKMCD website migration to internal server 
b. Working with County to secure additional landing zones for helicopter 
c. Updating District Building signs 
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Human Resources 
1. New Hires 

a. Steven Rutherford, Aircraft Support Technician, Middle Keys 

2. Current Openings  

a. Part-time Trap Technicians: accepting applications 

Other Items 
1. Travel/Training 

a. Webinar (NEHA): Sterile Insect Technique: Innovative Tools for Controlling Invasive Mosquitoes 

(6/23/22), Andrea Leal, invited panelist 

b. Bell Helicopter Training, Dallas TX (6/26/22 – 7/2/22): Justin Knowles 

2. Region 7 ESF-17 SART Meeting (Virtual): 7/8/22 

3. FKMCD-Oxitec Mosquito Project 

a. Webinar (6/28/22): Mosquitoes and Public Health 

b. Independent Advisory Group Meeting (6/29/22) 

c. Next FKMCD-Oxitec Webinar: 7/26/22 @ 5:00pm, subject TBD 

4. After Action Items 

a. None 
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Florida Keys Mosquito Control Operations Report 
(Adjusted through June 2, 2022) 

 

Aerial Adulticiding Missions in June 2022: 4 

 
 

Aerial Adulticiding Acreage in June 2022: 13,936 

 
Aerial Granular Larviciding Missions in June 2022: 30 
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Aerial Granular Larviciding Acreage in June 2022: 10,188 

 
  

 
 

Number of Aerial Liquid Larviciding Missions in June 2022: 4 
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Ground Adulticiding (Trucks) Missions in June 2022: 132 

 
 

Ground Adulticiding (Trucks) Acreage in June 2022: 48,501 

 
 

Ground Liquid Larviciding (Trucks) Acreage in June 2022:  875 
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Total Service Requests for June 2022: 883 
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Key West Aedes aegypti Larval Information: 

 
 

Adult Aedes aegypti Catch Rate Information: 
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Participation in 
FLClass to 
Increase 
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Bruce Holden

To: Matt Tight
Subject: RE: FLCLASS

From: Matt Tight [mailto:matt.tight@publictrustadvisors.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 1:25 PM 
To: Bruce Holden <bholden@keysmosquito.org> 
Subject: RE: FLCLASS 
 
Hello Bruce, 
 
I hope all is well and you had a great 4th!  I thought I would follow up on FLCLASS and see if you still had interest in 
joining.  As of today FLCLASS is paying 1.44% on cash.  I have attached the link below to the registration packet for 
reference.  Let me know if I can help in any way! Thanks for your time Bruce and I hope to hear from you! 
 
All the best, 
Matt   
 

 
Registration Packet 
 
 
 

From: Matt Tight <matt.tight@publictrustadvisors.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 27, 2022 10:36 AM 
To: Bruce Holden <bholden@keysmosquito.org> 
Subject: Re: FLCLASS 
 
Good news. Rates keep going up so it’s good timing. Let me know how I can help.  
 
Thanks 
Matt 
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FLORIDA KEYS MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT

MONTHLY BUDGET ANALYSIS

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

JUNE 2022

STATE FUND

ACCT.  NO ITEM Annual Budget

Current June 

Actual Prior Year Month

Current YTD -

Actual

Prior Year 

YTD Actual

Current Annual: 

Unexpended

Year on Year 

Variance

10 Personal Services   11 - 15 0.00 0.00

20 Personal Service Benefits   21 - 25 0.00 0.00

30 Operating Expense   31 - 34 0.00 0.00

40 Travel and Per Diem  40.1 - 40.3 15,000.00 1,915.95 0.00 13,084.05 1,915.95

41 Communication Services 0.00 0.00

42 Freight Services 0.00 0.00

43 Utility Services 0.00 0.00

44 Rentals and Leases 0.00 0.00

45 Insurance 0.00 0.00

46 Repair and Maintenance Service  46.1 - 46.6 0.00 0.00

47 Printing/Binding 0.00 0.00

48 Promotional Activities 0.00 0.00

49 Other Current Charges and Obligations 0.00 0.00

51 Office Supplies/Materials 0.00 0.00

52.1 Gas/Oil/Lube 0.00 0.00

52.2 Chemical/Solvents/Additives 1,133,275.23 275,572.50 141,119.20 857,702.73 134,453.30

52.3 Clothing and Wearing Apparel 0.00 0.00

52.4 Miscellaneous Supplies and Incidental 0.00 0.00

52.5 Tools and Small Implements 0.00 0.00

54 Books, Publications, Subscriptions, Memberships 0.00 0.00

55 Training 8,764.00 0.00 2,190.00 8,764.00 (2,190.00)

60 Capital Outlay  61 - 64 194,038.00 194,038.00 0.00

71 Debt Service-Principal

72 Debt Service-Interest

89 Contingency (current year) 50,000.00 50,000.00

99 Payment of Prior Year Accounts

0.001 Reserves - Future Capital Outlay

0.002 Reserves - Self Insurance

0.004 Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave

TOTAL: 1,401,077.23 0.00 0.00 277,488.45 143,309.20 1,123,588.78 134,179.25
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FLORIDA KEYS MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT

MONTHLY BUDGET ANALYSIS

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

JUNE 2022

LOCAL FUND

ACCT.  NO ITEM Annual Budget

Current June 

Actual

Prior Year 

Month

Current YTD - 

Actual

Prior Year YTD 

Actual

Current Annual:  

Unexpended

Year on Year 

Variance

10 Personal Services   11 - 15 5,107,273.00 405,842.00 342,703.14 3,644,090.23 3,491,440.08 1,463,182.77 152,650.15

20 Personal Service Benefits   21 - 25 3,638,882.00 328,764.75 269,023.78 2,375,657.96 2,318,258.35 1,263,224.04 57,399.61

30 Operating Expense   31 - 34 1,034,039.00 70,481.51 32,276.28 808,315.83 1,200,296.16 225,723.17 (391,980.33)

40 Travel and Per Diem  40.1 - 40.3 140,985.00 4,450.14 1,994.32 68,859.81 2,301.97 72,125.19 66,557.84

41 Communication Services 100,100.00 7,937.17 7,867.88 65,703.63 76,402.28 34,396.37 (10,698.65)

42 Freight Services 12,020.00 2,735.48 1,066.21 12,441.94 10,250.63 (421.94) 2,191.31

43 Utility Services 114,650.00 9,443.19 7,371.52 72,125.76 57,297.80 42,524.24 14,827.96

44 Rentals and Leases 941,243.00 17,023.47 11,342.39 106,079.76 77,631.29 835,163.24 28,448.47

45 Insurance 773,570.00 0.00 0.00 24,333.70 (14,424.00) 749,236.30 38,757.70

46 Repair and Maintenance Service  46.1 - 46.6 564,556.00 64,275.02 47,930.97 404,740.18 293,189.22 159,815.82 111,550.96

47 Printing/Binding 4,050.00 2,370.00 0.00 4,593.80 1,459.53 (543.80) 3,134.27

48 Promotional Activities 15,000.00 1,015.00 734.00 6,409.00 3,662.00 8,591.00 2,747.00

49 Other Current Charges and Obligations 511,115.00 797.70 765.30 504,864.90 355,504.54 6,250.10 149,360.36

51 Office Supplies/Materials 92,200.00 448.33 3,751.89 43,253.37 18,768.34 48,946.63 24,485.03

52.1 Gas/Oil/Lube 218,967.00 40,602.51 20,415.19 180,315.03 111,724.87 38,651.97 68,590.16

52.2 Chemical/Solvents/Additives 910,666.43 162,064.95 44,656.72 578,000.80 232,025.78 332,665.63 345,975.02

52.3 Clothing and Wearing Apparel 40,830.00 2,366.95 189.21 28,580.21 23,482.50 12,249.79 5,097.71

52.4 Miscellaneous Supplies and Incidental 195,330.00 11,744.97 6,331.08 99,392.55 52,537.21 95,937.45 46,855.34

52.5 Tools and Small Implements 10,000.00 426.31 262.44 7,666.61 2,893.36 2,333.39 4,773.25

54 Books, Publications, Subscriptions, Memberships 85,310.00 10,361.75 735.00 54,585.73 45,253.68 30,724.27 9,332.05

55 Training 132,459.00 0.00 0.00 58,602.08 4,363.79 73,856.92 54,238.29

60 Capital Outlay  61 - 64 367,500.00 43,660.63 0.00 134,122.62 58,264.18 233,377.38 75,858.44

71 Debt Service-Principal

72 Debt Service-Interest

89 Contingency (current year) 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00

99 Payment of Prior Year Accounts

0.001 Reserves - Future Capital Outlay 2,454,026.00 2,454,026.00

0.002 Reserves - Self Insurance 0.00

0.004 Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave 250,000.00 250,000.00

TOTAL: 20,214,771.43 1,186,811.83 799,417.32 9,282,735.50 8,422,583.56 10,932,035.93 860,151.94
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LOCAL ACCOUNT FUNDS

         CHECKING - OPERATING

Checking Account balance on June 30, 2022: $ 10,699,398.41
Plus  July 2022 deposits to date: 53,989.68
Total Operating Checking Account funds available: $ 10,753,388.09
Less funds transferred from Operating to Payroll: 0.00
Less funds transferred from Operating to Health: (108,741.46)
Less July 2022 expenditures to date: (431,453.32)
Total Operating Checking Account funds expended/transferred to date: (540,194.78)

Balance in Local Checking Account at present: $ 10,213,193.31

         CHECKING - PAYROLL

Checking Account balance on June 30, 2022: $ 0.04
Plus funds transferred from Operating Checking to Payroll Checking: 0.00
Total Payroll Checking Account funds available: $ 0.04

Total Net Payroll Checking expenditures to date: 0.00

Balance in Local Payroll Checking Account at present: $ 0.04

         HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS FUND ACCOUNT

Checking Account balance on June 30, 2022: $ 4.40
Plus funds transferred from Operating Checking to Health Checking: 108,741.46
Total Health Checking Account funds available: $ 108,745.86

Total Net Health Checking expenditures to date: (108,745.86)

Balance in Local Health Checking Account at present: $ 0.00

Plus FSA Account 49,944.32

Total Local Funds: $ 10,263,137.67

STATE I ACCOUNT FUNDS

         CHECKING - OPERATING

June 30, 2022: $ 220,175.07
Plus July 2022 deposits to date: 0.00

0.00
Total Checking Account funds available:   $ 220,175.07

Less funds transferred to Operating Checking:

Less July 2022 expenditures to date: $ 0.00
Total State I Checking Account funds expended/transferred to date $ 0.00

Balance in State I Checking Account at present:   $ 220,175.07
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Adjusted Taxable Value 14.98% Increase in adjusted taxable value

Gross Taxable Value 4.40% Increase in per capita FL income

Votes Required % Increase

Millage 
Rate  Ad Valorem Proceeds  % Increase

$ Increase/ 
Decrease Per 
$100,000

3 Prior Year 0.4508      14,724,445.00$              

3
Rolled‐Back 
Rate 0.4043      14,724,445.00$               0.00% ‐$          

3 ‐4.07% 0.3878      14,124,445.00                 ‐4.08% (1.65)$      
3 ‐3.38% 0.3906      14,224,445.00                 ‐3.40% (1.37)$      
3 ‐2.71% 0.3933      14,324,445.00                 ‐2.72% (1.10)$      
3 ‐2.02% 0.3961      14,424,445.00                 ‐2.04% (0.82)$      
3 ‐1.35% 0.3988      14,524,445.00                 ‐1.36% (0.55)$      
3 ‐0.66% 0.4016      14,624,445.00                 ‐0.68% (0.27)$      
3 0.02% 0.4043      14,724,445.00                 0.00% ‐$           ROLLBACK
3 0.68% 0.4070      14,824,445.00                 0.68% 0.27$        
3 1.38% 0.4098      14,924,445.00                 1.36% 0.55$        
3 2.05% 0.4125      15,024,445.00                 2.04% 0.82$        
3 2.74% 0.4153      15,124,445.00                 2.72% 1.10$        
3 3.41% 0.4180      15,224,445.00                 3.40% 1.37$        
3 4.10% 0.4208      15,324,445.00                 4.08% 1.65$        
3 4.77% 0.4235      15,424,445.00                 4.76% 1.92$        
3 5.46% 0.4263      15,524,445.00                 5.44% 2.20$        
3 6.13% 0.4290      15,624,445.00                 6.12% 2.47$        
3 6.82% 0.4318      15,724,445.00                 6.80% 2.75$        
3 7.49% 0.4345      15,824,445.00                 7.48% 3.02$        
3 8.16% 0.4372      15,924,445.00                 8.15% 3.29$        
3 8.85% 0.4400      16,024,445.00                 8.83% 3.57$        
3 9.52% 0.4427      16,124,445.00                 9.51% 3.84$        
3 10.21% 0.4455      16,224,445.00                 10.19% 4.12$        
3 10.88% 0.4482      16,324,445.00                 10.87% 4.39$        
3 11.57% 0.4510      16,424,445.00                 11.55% 4.67$        
3 12.24% 0.4537      16,524,445.00                 12.23% 4.94$        
3 12.93% 0.4565      16,624,445.00                 12.91% 5.22$        
3 13.60% 0.4592      16,724,445.00                 13.59% 5.49$        
3 14.29% 0.4620      16,824,445.00                 14.27% 5.77$        
3 14.96% 0.4647      16,924,445.00                 14.95% 6.04$         Last Year's Rate
3 15.63% 0.4674      17,024,445.00                 15.63% 6.31$        
3 16.32% 0.4702      17,124,445.00                 16.30% 6.59$        
3 16.99% 0.4729      17,224,445.00                 16.98% 6.86$        
3 17.68% 0.4757      17,324,445.00                 17.66% 7.14$        
3 18.35% 0.4784      17,424,445.00                 18.34% 7.41$        
3 19.04% 0.4812      17,524,445.00                 19.02% 7.69$        
3 19.71% 0.4839      17,624,445.00                 19.70% 7.96$        
3 20.40% 0.4867      17,724,445.00                 20.38% 8.24$        
3 21.07% 0.4894      17,824,445.00                 21.06% 8.51$        
3 21.76% 0.4922      17,924,445.00                 21.74% 8.79$        
3 22.43% 0.4949      18,024,445.00                 22.42% 9.06$        
3 23.10% 0.4976      18,124,445.00                 23.10% 9.33$        
3 23.79% 0.5004      18,224,445.00                 23.77% 9.61$         Original
3 24.46% 0.5031      18,324,445.00                 24.45% 9.88$        
3 25.15% 0.5059      18,424,445.00                 25.13% 10.16$      
3 25.82% 0.5086      18,524,445.00                 25.81% 10.43$      
3 26.51% 0.5114      18,624,445.00                 26.49% 10.71$      
3 27.18% 0.5141      18,724,445.00                 27.17% 10.98$      
3 27.87% 0.5169      18,824,445.00                 27.85% 11.26$      
3 28.54% 0.5196      18,924,445.00                 28.53% 11.53$      

36,824,425,339.00                     

FLORIDA KEYS MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2022‐2023 Budget 

Millage Rate Chart

36,423,908,941.00                     
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                 3 Fiscal Year: 2021-2022 Date: 7/19/2022

Florida Keys Mosquito Contr

Reserves Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

2,704,026.00$               20,214,771.43$            119,500.00$                 119,500.00$                 20,214,771.43$            

ACCT 

NO
Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

311 14,399,487.00$                -$                                   -$                                   14,399,487.00$                

334.1 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

362 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

337 349,585.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   349,585.00$                      

361 25,000.00$                        -$                                   -$                                   25,000.00$                        

364 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

369 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

380 40,000.00$                        -$                                   -$                                   40,000.00$                        

389 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

14,814,072.00$                -$                                   -$                                   14,814,072.00$                

5,400,699.43$                   -$                                   -$                                   5,400,699.43$                   

20,214,771.43$                -$                                   -$                                   20,214,771.43$                

ACCT 

NO
Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

10 5,107,273.00$                   -$                                   -$                                   5,107,273.00$                   

20 3,638,882.00$                   -$                                   -$                                   3,638,882.00$                   

30 1,034,039.00$                   -$                                   -$                                   1,034,039.00$                   

40 140,985.00$                      -$                                   45,000.00$                        95,985.00$                        

41 100,100.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   100,100.00$                      

42 12,020.00$                        8,000.00$                          -$                                   20,020.00$                        

43 114,650.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   114,650.00$                      

44 941,243.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   941,243.00$                      

45 773,570.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   773,570.00$                      

46 564,556.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   564,556.00$                      

47 4,050.00$                          -$                                   -$                                   4,050.00$                          

48 15,000.00$                        1,500.00$                          -$                                   16,500.00$                        

49 511,115.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   511,115.00$                      

51 92,200.00$                        -$                                   10,000.00$                        82,200.00$                        

52.1 218,967.00$                      110,000.00$                      -$                                   328,967.00$                      

52.2 910,666.43$                      -$                                   -$                                   910,666.43$                      

52.3 40,830.00$                        -$                                   -$                                   40,830.00$                        

52.4 195,330.00$                      -$                                   25,000.00$                        170,330.00$                      

52.5 10,000.00$                        -$                                   -$                                   10,000.00$                        

54 85,310.00$                        -$                                   -$                                   85,310.00$                        

55 132,459.00$                      -$                                   39,500.00$                        92,959.00$                        

60 367,500.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   367,500.00$                      

71 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

72 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

81 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

83 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

89 2,500,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                                   2,500,000.00$                   

99 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

17,510,745.43$                119,500.00$                      119,500.00$                      17,510,745.43$                

0.001 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

0.002 -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   

0.003 2,454,026.00$                   -$                                   -$                                   2,454,026.00$                   

0.004 250,000.00$                      -$                                   -$                                   250,000.00$                      

2,704,026.00$                   -$                                   -$                                   2,704,026.00$                   

20,214,771.43$                119,500.00$                      119,500.00$                      20,214,771.43$                

-$                                   (119,500.00)$                    (119,500.00)$                    -$                                   

Aids to Government Agencies

Amendment No.

Amending:  Local Funds  X  State Funds    (Check appropriate fund account to be amended.  Use a separate form for each fund).   The 

Board of Commissioners for District hereby submits to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 

for its consideration and approval, the following amendment for the current fiscal year as follows:

Misc./Refunds (prior yr expenditures)

Communication Services

Freight Services

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Section 388.361, F.S. and 5E-13.027, F.A.C.

Telephone (850) 617-7911; Fax (850) 617-7939

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPLICATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT.  USE PAGE TWO 

FOR THIS PURPOSE. 

Other Sources

Loans

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

           NOTE:  The budget cannot be amended to show an increase in receipts over the amount budgeted unless authorized.

Total Available Cash and Receipts

20,214,771.43$                           

NAME SOURCE OF INCREASE: (Explain Decrease)

Equipment and/or Other Sales

BUDGETED RECEIPTS                                                                                                                                         

Description

Ad Valorem (Current/Delinquent)

State Grant

Equipment Rentals

Grants and Donations

Interest Earnings

Utility Service

Beginning Fund Balance

Total Budgetary Receipts & Balances

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 
 NOTE:   Total increase must equal total decrease, unless the total "Present Budget" is revised.

Uniform Accounting System Transaction

Protective Clothing

Misc. Supplies

Payment of Prior Year Accounts

TOTAL BUDGET AND CHARGES

Personal Services

Personal Service Benefits

Operating Expense

Travel & Per Diem

Other Charges

Office Supplies

Reserves - Future Capital Outlay

Reserves - Self-Insurance

Tools & Implements

Rentals & Leases

Insurance

Repairs & Maintenance

Printing and Binding

Promotional Activities

Gasoline/Oil/Lube

Chemicals

Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

APPROVED:_____________________________________________________

Publications & Dues

Training 

Capital Outlay

Principal

Interest

Other Grants and Aids

Contingency (Current Year)

FDACS-13613 Rev. 07/13

DATE______________________

Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave

TOTAL RESERVES 

TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES and BALANCES

DATE______________________
       Chairman of the Board, or Clerk of Circuit Court

APPROVED:_____________________________________________________

FDACS Mosquito Control Program Designee

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED
COMMISSIONER

Submit to:
Mosquito Control
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1650
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FLORIDA KEYS 
MOSQUIT01 CONTRO·L DISTR1Cl 

Executive Director 

Andrea Leal 

18 Aquamarine Drive 

Key West, FL 33040 

Telephone: (305) 292-7190 

FAX: (305) 292· 7199 

www.keysmosquito.org 

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

MEMORANDUM

July 19, 2022

Board of Commissioners, Florida Keys Mosquito Control District

Bruce Holden, Finance Director/Comptroller�

Surplus Property

Board of Commissioners 

Phil Goodman, Chairman 

Stanley Zuba, Vice Chairman 

Thomas McDonald, Secretary/Treasurer 

Jill Cranney 

Brandon Pinder 

In accordance with Chapter 388.323 Florida Statues, it is requested that the Board of Commissioners of the
Florida Keys Mosquito Control District accept the following list of property and authorize that said property
be declared surplus and be disposed of in compliance with Chapter 274.05 and 274.06 Florida Statutes. 

Estimated 

PROPERlY # MM/DESCRIPTION C.Ondition Value 

OJI Sl0OO + OJI A3 OJI Lightbridge 2 with Accessories & 
Storage Box (GPS not working & not in compliance,

3094 software no longer supported) POOR $1,500.00 

2947 Arrogun Hand held Fogger SN 0101 (pieces) POOR $ 100.00 

2907 Arrogun Hand held Fogger SN 0186 (Bad Motor) POOR $ 300.00 

2908 Arrogun Hand held Fogger SN 0063 (Bad Motor) POOR $ 300.00 

2551 EPS Expression 1640XL Graphic Arts Scanner POOR $ 400.00 

Helicpoter Landing Dolly Dimensions: 15.5 Inches 

2238 
High, 12ft, 1inch (145in) Width, 10ft,6in (126in) Wide 

GOOD $3,500.00 

*Estimated Current Value was determined by FKMCD employees, not hired professionals.

'7HE FABULOUS FLORIDA KEYS" 
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